

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA653616**

Filing date: **02/02/2015**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	91212477
Party	Plaintiff Balance Bar Company
Correspondence Address	R GLENN SCHROEDER SCHROEDER LAW PC 110 COOPER STREET , #605 BABYLON, NY 11702 UNITED STATES doCKET@SCHROEDERLAWPC.COM,gschroeder@SCHROEDERLAWPC.COM
Submission	Brief on Merits for Plaintiff
Filer's Name	R. Glenn Schroeder
Filer's e-mail	doCKET@SCHROEDERLAWPC.COM,gschroeder@SCHROEDERLAWPC.COM
Signature	/r. glenn schroeder/
Date	02/02/2015
Attachments	Opposers_Trial_Brief_Public_Version.pdf(254823 bytes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD	2
	A. Balance Bar’s evidence.....	2
	B. Applicant’s evidence.....	4
	C. The application file and pleadings	5
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
	A. Balance Bar is the owner of the BALANCE trademark and numerous BALANCE-formative trademarks	6
	1. Balance Bar has continuously used the BALANCE marks in commerce for many years.....	6
	2. Balance Bar has extensively advertised and promoted its BALANCE marks.....	7
	3. Balance Bar owns numerous registrations for its BALANCE marks.....	8
	4. Balance Bar diligently polices its BALANCE marks.....	9
	B. Applicant seeks to register the confusingly similar mark EARTH BALANCE for identical goods offered to the same consumers through the same trade channels.....	10
V.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. Balance Bar has standing to oppose the EARTH BALANCE application and has priority of use.....	11
	B. Applicant’s proposed EARTH BALANCE mark is likely to cause confusion with Balance Bar’s BALANCE marks	11
	1. The goods identified in the EARTH BALANCE application include goods identical to the goods registered and sold under the BALANCE marks.....	12
	2. Applicant's proposed goods will be marketed and sold in the same trade channels and to the same consumers as Balance Bar’s goods	13
	3. The proposed EARTH BALANCE mark is similar to Balance Bar’s registered BALANCE trademarks	13
	4. The level of care exercised in purchasing the goods at issue is relatively low.....	17
	5. There is no evidence that the BALANCE marks have been diluted by third-party use of similar marks.....	19

6.	Applicant’s likelihood of confusion survey is entitled to little to no weight.....	20
7.	These same issues have already been disputed by the parties	23
8.	Applicant’s prior actions and statements amount to an admission that confusion is likely	25
9.	An analysis of the relevant factors indicates that confusion is likely	27
D.	Applicant's affirmative defenses are without legal or evidentiary support	27
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abita Brewing Co., v. Mother Earth Brewing, LLC,
Opposition No. 91203200 (September 11, 2014)13

Akiro LLC v. House of Cheatham,
946 F. Supp. 2d 324, 339 (SDNY 2013)21

Alfacell Corp. v. Anticancer Inc.,
71 USPQ2d 1301,1306 (TTAB 2004)17

Boston Red Sox Baseball Club LP v. Sherman,
88 USPQ2d 1581, 1586 (TTAB 2008)11

Castro v. Cartwright,
Opposition No. 91188477 (TTAB September 5, 2009).....26

Caterpillar Inc. v. Big Cat Energy Corporation,
Opposition No. 91193704, at *32, (TTAB September 3, 2014).....15

CBS Inc. v. Morrow,
218 USPQ 198, 199 (Fed. Cir. 1983)13

Century 21 Real Estate Corp. v. Century Life of America,
970 F.2d 874, 23 USPQ2d 1698, 1700 (Fed. Cir. 1992)14

Coach Servs., Inc. v. Triumph Learning LLC,
668 F.3d 1356, 101 USPQ2d 1713, 1721 (Fed. Cir. 2012)14

General Mills, Inc. v. Fage Dairy Processing S.A.,
100 USPQ2d 1584, 1600 (TTAB 2011)17

Han Beauty, Inc. v. Alberto-Culver Co.,
57 USPQ2d 1557,1559 (Fed. Cir. 2001)11

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Packard Press Inc.,
62 USPQ2d 1001, 1005 (Fed. Cir. 2002)13, 23

In re Albert Trostel & Sons Co.,
29 USPQ2d 1783 (TTAB 1993).....18

In re Carman, Amber R. dba Tangled Tantrum,
Serial No. 85758055 (TTAB August 27, 2014).....14, 15

<i>In re E.I. DuPont DeNemours & Co.</i> , 177 USPQ 563, 567 (CCPA 1973)	11
<i>In re Griffin and Grossman</i> , Serial No. 77850840 (TTAB September 20, 2012)	15
<i>In re Martin’s Famous Pastry Shoppe</i> , 748 F.2d 1565, 1567, 223 USPQ 1289, 1290 (Fed. Cir 1984)	16
<i>In re Randolph Leonard Spencer Churchill</i> , Serial No. 85446588, at *7, (TTAB August 19, 2014).....	15
<i>In re RiseSmart</i> , Serial Nos. 85050089 and 85075422 (TTAB November 27, 2012).....	15
<i>In re Stript Wax Bar</i> , Serial No. 77706198 (TTAB November 16, 2012).....	14, 15
<i>In re Toshiba Medical Systems Corp.</i> , Serial No. 79046106 (TTAB June 18, 2009).....	14
<i>Jansen Enterprises Inc. v. Rind</i> , 85 USPQ2d 1104, 1108 (TTAB 2007)	14
<i>Kangol Ltd. v. KanqaRoos U.S.A.</i> , 23 USPQ2d 1945,1946 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>L.C. Licensing Inc. v. Berman</i> , 86 USPQ2d 1883, 1887 (TTAB 2008)	11
<i>Leading Jewelers Guild v. JLOW Holdings, LLC</i> , 82 USPQ2d 1901, 1905 (TTAB 2007)	14
<i>Nike, Inc. v. WBNA Enterprises, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 763166, at *9, 85 USPQ2d 1187, 1196 (TTAB 2007).....	17
<i>Octocom Systems. Inc. v. Houston Computer Services, Inc.</i> , 16 USPQ2d 1783,1788 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Palm Bay Imports, Inc. v. Veuve Clicquot Ponsardin Maison Fondée En 1772</i> , 396 F.3d 1369, 73 USPQ2d 1689, 1691 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	13, 18
<i>Saul Zaentz Co. v. Bumb</i> , 2010 TTAB LEXIS 236, *9 (TTAB June 28, 2010)	11
<i>Schering-Plough HealthCare Products Inc. v. Ing-Jing Huang</i> , 84 USPQ2d 1323, 1325 (TTAB 2007)	14
<i>Specialty Brands v. Coffee Bean Distrib., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 669, 672, 223 USPQ 1281, 1282.....	17

<i>Squirtco v. Tomy Corp.</i> , 216 USPQ 937, 940 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	12
---	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1052(d)	2, 5, 10
---------------------------	----------

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	27
-------------------------------	----

TBMP § 311.02(b)	27
------------------------	----

TBMP § 503.01.....	27
--------------------	----

TMEP § 1207.01(b)(iii)	14
------------------------------	----

J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> , § 32.173.50 (4 th).....	21
